

Oil and Gas Division

Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director

Department of Mineral Resources

Lynn D. Helms - Director

Lynn D. Helms - Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission

www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas

12/4/2008

BRIAN KOROL TESLA EXPLORATION LTD USA P.O. BOX 1610, #109 W. 2ND ST. HAVRE, MT 59501

RE: See Attached List of Projects

Dear Brian:

According to our records, our office has not received a letter confirming that all surface owners have been given a written copy of NDCC Section 38-08.1-04.1 (Exploration Permit) and NDCC Chapter 38-11.1 (Oil and Gas Production Damage Compensation). Please submit the letter at your earliest convenience.

De-4 405 Diamatck Morth Dakota 58505-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 For (701)228

If you have any questions, feel free to contact our office.

Sincerely,

Richard A. Suggs

Engineering Technician

List of Projects Missing a Letter Confirming Surface Owners Notification for TESLA EXPLORATION LTD USA

COLORADO CREEK 2-D

BURKE COUNTY

PERMIT NO. 970158 COMPLETION DATE: 8/7/2008

WALLY 2-DV

BOWMAN COUNTY

PERMIT NO. 970145 COMPLETION DATE: 9/1/2008

NEWPORTE 3-D

RENVILLE COUNTY

PERMIT NO. 970142 COMPLETION DATE: 12/8/2007

CROFF 3-D

MCKENZIE COUNTY

PERMIT NO. 970128 COMPLETION DATE: 8/29/2007

SIOUX 2005 3-D

MCKENZIE COUNTY

PERMIT NO. 970110 COMPLETION DATE: 2/3/2006

SOUTH TOBACCO 3-D

MCKENZIE COUNTY

PERMIT NO. 970108 COMPLETION DATE: 11/30/2006

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLETION (GEOPHYSICAL CONTRACTOR)
STATE OF Colorado
countrof Garfield)
Before me, Janet Westcott, a Notary Public in and for the said
County and State, this day personally appeared Fred Dominguez
who being first duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is employed by
Exploration, Ltd., that (s)he has read North Dakota
Century Code Section 38-08.1, that the foregoing seismic project has been completed in
accordance with North Dakota Administrative Code Rule 43-02-12 and that the statements on
the reverse side of this document are true.
Geophysical Contractor Representative
Subscribed in my presence and sworn before me this 11 day of January 2006.
STATE OF COLORADO Notary Public STATE OF COLORADO Notary Public ACTOR MESSON FRANCES 1-26-2008
My Commission Expires 1-26-2008

Dec 30 2004 1:11PM NDIC OIL & GAS DIVISION U

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA

SFN 51457 () 1-971 Page 2

970109 South tabacco

PERMIT NUMBER: AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING (HOLE PLUGGER) STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA COUNTY OF Mc (enzic) Before me, Genevi eve Nordinger, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, this day personally appeared Topler Analytem who being first duly sworn, deposes and says that (sine is employed by Su vn Mit Dx, //ing , that (s)he has read North Dakota Century Code Section 38-08.1 and that the foregoing seismic project has been plugged in accordance with North Dakota Administrative Code Rule 43-02-12 and that the statements on the attached documents are true. Subscribed in my presence and sworn before me this 8 day of 7000. Notary Public Lenence Markenege My Commission Expires 03-08-2009



SEISMIC COMPLETION REPORT

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA OIL AND GAS DIVISION 606 EAST BOULEVAND UEET 405 BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840 SEN 51455 (03-2005)

H 2 A(-												
Permit No.	97	0108							.' (
Shot Hole Opera	hons		462			"Non-Exp	osrze Operat	enol	, ,,,,	in the second		
			96-						`			
SECTION 1												
Geophysical Con	ANONA	(T104)	LTD.									
Projeci Name and	d Number		•			County(s)	00 11					
South_	isbacc.	030	05-5	<u>u1541</u>	<u>ud</u>		ME K	<u>enzi</u>	<u>E</u>			
TWP 150N						Range(s)	QC	(u)				
Orilling and Plugg	ing Contract	ne 0	.				7.5	<u> </u>	_			
Su	MMIT	Dei	HING							<u> </u>		
Date Commenced	11-01	105	•			Date Com	skeled 1-30-1	25				
SECTION 2	(1 1	, ,	_				<u>ا الرح</u>	<u> </u>		-		
First S.P.#	3 D	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				Last S.P #	:	2 7				
4						39						
Landed Hules (Ur.	Wekntaied Si	aat Points)										
S.P.#s	557 155	557 156	557 157	557	557	551	581	589	413	abla	63-7	445
Charge Size	-	5	5	158	13.7	160	1116	130	147		125-A	103
Depth	5	_			7	3	5	5	10		<u>S</u>	5
Reasons Holes W	40	40	40	40	140	140	40	40	40	•	<u> </u>	40
557-155+0 581-116-0 569-130-0 613-147-1	PALCAP RALCAP RAUCAP					LEWT O	4.					
SECTION 3											_	
Flowing Hotos and/ 5 P.#'s	or Blowouts	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					_					
					ď.							
					NA							
rocedure for Flugg	ging Flowing I	Huiff andlor	Blowouts	_			_					
					NA							
					אןעו							

^{*}Non-Explosive Operations - Complete Section 1 and Affidavit.



rogram: South Tabacco 3D	Permit No970108	3					
censee: Whiting Oil & Gas	Permittee: Tesla Exp	Permittee: Tesla Exploration Ltd.					
rilling Contractor: ECS	Driller / Shooter:	Jessie La Fourtor					
ne No: 557	Shotpoint No:	155					
ocation: Approx. 3 miles SE of Whatford City, North Dakota							
atitude 47 Degrees	48 Minutes	54.48 Seconds	N				
ongitude 103 Degrees	23 Minutes	6.81 Seconds	W				
o-ordinate System Used: NAD 27 XX or	NAD 83						
ole Depth: 40	Charge Depth	40					
harge Size: 5 lbs.	Number of Caps	1					
/pe of Charge (plastic/paper, NG/Watergel, ect).:	NG/Watergel						
ate Drilled/Loaded: November 9, 2005	Date of Misfire						
as shotpoint offset from station flag? If yes, give distanc	e and direction:	No					
ondition in which shotpoint was left:							
pandoned							
emarks/Action taken:	_						
ap lead were cut	·	·					

Name: F. Qominguez	Title:	Field Administrator
Signature () MMM \	Company:	Tesla Exploration Ltd.
Date: (-12-0 lp	Telephone No:	(403) 216-0999
	Fax No:	(403) 216-0989
	-	-



Program: South Tabacco 3D	Permit No 970108	3
Licensee: Whiting Oil & Gas	Permittee: Tesla Exp	loration Ltd.
Drilling Contractor: ECS	Driller / Shooter:	Jessie La Fourtor
Line No: 557	Shotpoint No:	
Location: Approx. 3 miles SE of Whatford City, North Dakota		
Latitude 47 Degrees	48 Minutes	56.65 Seconds N
Longitude 103 Degrees	23 Minutes	3.58 Seconds W
Co-ordinate System Used: NAD 27 XX or	NAD 83	
Hole Depth: 40	Charge Depth	40
Charge Size: 5 lbs.	Number of Caps	1
Type of Charge (plastic/paper, NG/Watergel, ect).:	NG/Watergel	
Date Drilled/Loaded: November 9, 2005	Date of Misfire	
Was shotpoint offset from station flag? If yes, give distance a	nd direction:	No
Condition in which shotpoint was left:		
Abandoned		
Remarks/Action taken:		
Cap lead were cut		

Signature () Company: Date: 1-12-106 Telephone N	Tesla Exploration Ltd.
Date: 1-11 (3/a) Telephone N	
Telephone it	No: (403) 216-0999
Fax No:	(403) 216-0989



Program: South Tabacco 3D Permit No 9701						18		
Licensee: Whiting Oil & Gas					Permittee: Tesla Ex	ploration Ltd	1 .	
Drilling Contractor: ECS				Driller / Shooter:	Jessie La	Fourtor_		
Line No: 557					Shotpoint No:	157		
Location: Approx. 3	miles SE of	f Whatford C	ity, North	Dakota		_		
Latitude	47	7 Degrees			48 Minutes		58.82 Seconds	N
Longitude	103	3 Degrees			23 Minutes		3.72 Seconds	W
Co-ordinate System	Used:	NAD 27	ХX	or	NAD 83			
Hole Depth:	40				Charge Depth	40		
Charge Size:	_5 lbs.				Number of Caps	1		
Type of Charge (pla	stic/paper,	NG/Watergo	el, ect).:		NG/Watergel			
Date Drilled/Loaded	:	November 9	9, 2005		Date of Misfire			
Was shotpoint offse	et from stat	ion flag? If	yes, give	distance	and direction:	No		
Condition in which	shotpoint w	vas left:						
Abandoned								
Remarks/Action tak	en:							
Cap lead were cut								
						<u></u>		

Name:	F. Dominguez -	Title:	Field Administrator
Signature	h Jamina ~	Company:	Tesla Exploration Ltd.
Date:	10-061	Telephone No:	(403) 216-0999
		Fax No:	(403) 216-0989



Program: South T	abacco 3D				Permit No 97010	8		
Licensee: Whiting Oil & Gas					Permittee: Tesla Ex	oloration Ltd	d	
Drilling Contracto	r: ECS_				Driller / Shooter:	Jessie La	Fourtor	
Line No: 557					Shotpoint No:	158		
Location: Approx.	3 miles SE	of Whatford Cit	y, North	Dakota				
Latitude		47 Degrees			49 Minutes		0.98 Seconds	N
Longitude	1	03 Degrees			22 Minutes		51.48 Seconds	W
Co-ordinate Syste	m Used:	NAD 27	XX	or	NAD 83			
Hole Depth:	40				Charge Depth	40		
Charge Size:	5 lbs.				Number of Caps	1		
Type of Charge (p	lastic/pape	er, NG/Waterge	l, ec <u>t).:</u>		NG/Watergel			
Date Drilled/Load	ed:	November 9	, 2005		Date of Misfire			
Was shotpoint off	set from s	tation flag? If	es, give	distance	e and direction:	No		
Condition in which	n shotpoint	was left:						
Abandoned								
Remarks/Action ta	ken:							
Cap lead were cut							_	
	-					-		

Name: F. Dominguez	Title:	Field Administrator	
Signature MUMMIN	Company:	Tesla Exploration Ltd.	-
Date: 1-12-06	Telephone No:	(403) 216-0999	
	Fax No:	(403) 216-0989	
	-		



Program: South Tabac	2D			-	Permit No 97010	Q		
				<u></u>				
Licensee: Whiting Oil	& Gas				Permittee: Tesla Exp	loration Ltd.		
Drilling Contractor:	ECS				Driller / Shooter:	Jessie La Fo	ourtor	
Line No: 557					Shotpoint No:	159		
Location: Approx. 3 m	iles SE of	Whatford Cit	y, North	Dakota				
Latitude	47	Degrees			49 Minutes		3.47 Seconds	N
Longitude	103	Degrees			22 Minutes		54.36 Seconds	W
Co-ordinate System U	sed:	NAD 27	XX	or	NAD 83			
Hole Depth:	40				Charge Depth	40		
Charge Size: 5	īlbs.				Number of Caps	1		
Type of Charge (plasti	ic/paper, l	NG/Waterge	l, ect).:		NG/Watergel			
Date Drilled/Loaded:		November 9	, 2005		Date of Misfire			
Was shotpoint offset i	from static	on flag? If y	es, give	distanc	e and direction:	No		
Condition in which she	otpoint wa	as left:						
Abandoned								
Remarks/Action taken	:				_			
Cap lead were cut								

Name:	F. Dominguez	Title:	Field Administrator	
Signature	· Memoria	Company:	Tesla Exploration Ltd.	
Date:	1-12-06	Telephone No:	(403) 216-0999	
		Fax No:	(403) 216-0989	
		·	-	



censee: Whiting Oil & Gas rilling Contractor: ECS ne No: 557	Permittee: Tesla Exp Driller / Shooter:	oloration Ltd. Jessie La Fourtor
-	Driller / Shooter:	Jessie La Fourtor
ne No: 557		DESSIE LE I VUI LOI
	Shotpoint No:	160
ocation: Approx. 3 miles SE of Whatford City, North Dakota		
atitude 47 Degrees	49 Minutes	5.32 Seconds N
ongitude 103 Degrees	22 Minutes	50.66 Seconds V
o-ordinate System Used: NAD 27 XX or	NAD 83	
ole Depth: 40	Charge Depth	40
harge Size: 5 lbs.	Number of Caps	1
/pe of Charge (plastic/paper, NG/Watergel, ect).:	NG/Watergel	
ate Drilled/Loaded: November 9, 2005	Date of Misfire	
as shotpoint offset from station flag? If yes, give distance	and direction:	No
ondition in which shotpoint was left:		
pandoned		
emarks/Action taken:		
ap lead were cut		

Name: F. Dominguez	Title:	Field Administrator
Signature Augusti	Company:	Tesla Exploration Ltd.
Date: 1-12-06	Telephone No:	(403) 216-0999
	Fax No:	(403) 216-0989
	I QA ING.	(403) 210-0303



Program: South Tabacco 3D		Permit No 970108	3	•	
Licensee: Whiting Oil & Gas		Permittee: Tesla Exp	loration Ltd.		
Drilling Contractor: Summit Drilling	g	Driller / Shooter:	Jesse Williams	1	
Line No: 589		Shotpoint No:	116		
Location: Approx. 3 miles SE of Wh	natford City, North Dakota		_	_	
Latitude 47 De	grees	47 Minutes		30.18 Seconds	N
Longitude 103 De	grees	23 Minutes		29.05 Seconds	W
Co-ordinate System Used: NA	AD 27 XX or	NAD 83			
Hole Depth: 40		Charge Depth	40		
Charge Size: 5 lbs.		Number of Caps	1		
Type of Charge (plastic/paper, NG/	Watergel, ect).:	NG/Watergel			
Date Drilled/Loaded: No	vember 18th, 2005	Date of Misfire			
Was shotpoint offset from station	flag? If yes, give distance an	d direction:	No		
Condition in which shotpoint was k	eft:				
Abandoned					
Remarks/Action taken:					
Cap lead were cut					

Name: F. Dominguez	Title:	Field Administrator	
Signature MUMW	Company:	Tesla Exploration Ltd.	
Date: 1-12-04	Telephone No:	(403) 216-0999	
<u> </u>	Fax No:	(403) 216-0989	
	_		



Program: South Tabacco 3D	1			Permit No 97010	8		
Licensee: Whiting Oil & Gas				Permittee: Tesla Exp	oloration Ltd.		
Drilling Contractor: Summi	t Drilling			Driller / Shooter:	Terry Wrlli		
Line No: 581				Shotpoint No:	130		
Location: Approx. 3 miles SE	e of Whatford City	, North	Dakota				
Latitude	47 Degrees			48 Minutes		0.2 Seconds	N
Longitude	103 Degrees			23 Minutes		6.94 Seconds	W
Co-ordinate System Used:	NAD 27	XX	or	NAD 83			
Hole Depth: 40				Charge Depth	40		
Charge Size: 5 lbs.				Number of Caps	1		
Type of Charge (plastic/pap	er, NG/Watergel,	ect).:		NG/Watergel			
Date Drilled/Loaded:	Novenber 23,	2005		Date of Misfire			
Was shotpoint offset from s	tation flag? If ye	es, give	distance	e and direction:	No		
Condition in which shotpoin	t was left:						
Abandoned							
Remarks/Action taken:							
Cap lead were cut							
				_		•	

Name:	F. Dominguez	Title:	Field Administrator
Signature	: Maning 2	Company:	Tesla Exploration Ltd.
Date:	1-12-06	Telephone No:	(403) 216-0999
		Fax No:	(403) 216-0989
1			



Program: South Tabacco 3D	Permit No 970108	3		
Licensee: Whiting Oil & Gas	Permittee: Tesla Exp	loration Ltd.	_	
Drilling Contractor: Summit Drilling	Driller / Shooter:	Mark Mahalen /	Taite Tyler	
Line No: 613	Shotpoint No:	147		
Location: Approx. 3 miles SE of Whatford City, North Dakota				
Latitude 47 Degrees	48 Minutes		36.69 Seconds	N
Longitude 103 Degrees	20 Minutes		32.45 Seconds	W
Co-ordinate System Used: NAD 27 XX or	NAD 83			
Hole Depth: 40	Charge Depth	40		
Charge Size: 10 lbs	Number of Caps	2		
Type of Charge (plastic/paper, NG/Watergel, ect).:	NG/Watergel			
Date Drilled/Loaded: November 10th, 2005	Date of Misfire	November 26th,	2005	
Was shotpoint offset from station flag? If yes, give distance	and direction:	No		
Condition In which shotpoint was left:				
Abandoned				
Remarks/Action taken:		<u> </u>		
Cap lead were cut				
	-			

Name: F.	. Dominguez	Title:	Field Administrator
Signature	Momentar	Company:	Tesla Exploration Ltd.
Date:	1-12-06	Telephone No:	(403) 216-0999
	•	Fax No:	(403) 216-0989



Program: South Tabacco 3D	Permit No 970108		
Licensee: Whiting Oil & Gas	Permittee: Tesla Explor	ration Ltd.	
Drilling Contractor: Summit Drilling	Driller / Shooter:	Mark Mahlen / Tate Taylor	
Line No: 645	Shotpoint No:	103	
Location: Approx. 3 miles SE of Whatford City, North Dakota			
Latitude 47 Degrees	47 Minutes	1.43 Seconds	N
Longitude 103 Degrees	21 Minutes	11.12 Seconds	w
Co-ordinate System Used: NAD 27 XX or	NAD 83		
Hole Depth: 40	Charge Depth 4	40	
Charge Size: 5 lbs.	Number of Caps	1	
Type of Charge (plastic/paper, NG/Watergel, ect).:	NG/Watergel		
Date Drilled/Loaded: November 23rd, 2005	Date of Misfire	N/A	
Was shotpoint offset from station flag? If yes, give distant	e and direction:	20 ft North	
Condition in which shotpoint was left:			
Abandoned			
Remarks/Action taken:			
Cap lead were cut and end pushed down hole.			

Name: F. Dominguez	Title:	Field Administrator
Signature MMMMM	Company:	Tesla Exploration Ltd.
Date: (-13 -0 6)	Telephone No:	(403) 216-0999
	Fax No:	(403) 216-0989



Program: South Tabacco 3D	Permit No 970108		
Licensee: Whiting Oil & Gas	Permittee: Tesla Expl	oration Ltd.	
Drilling Contractor: Summit Drilling	Driller / Shooter:	Robert Gustafson / C J Petterson	
Line No: 637	Shotpoint No:	125-A	
Location: Approx. 3 miles SE of Whatford City, North Dakota			
Latitude 47 Degrees	47 Minutes	49.13 Seconds	N
Longitude 103 Degrees	20 Minutes	25.85 Seconds	W
Co-ordinate System Used: NAD 27 XX or	NAD 83		
Hole Depth: 25 ft	Charge Depth	25 ft	
Charge Size: 5 lbs.	Number of Caps	1	
Type of Charge (plastic/paper, NG/Watergel, ect).:	NG/Watergel		
Date Drilled/Loaded: November 23rd, 2005	Date of Misfire	N/A	
Was shotpoint offset from station flag? If yes, give distance a	nd direction:	20 ft North	
Condition in which shotpoint was left:			
Abandoned			
Remarks/Action taken:			
Cap lead were cut			

Name: F. Dominguez -	Title:	Field Administrator	
Signature MJMUNU	Company:	Tesla Exploration Ltd.	
Date: -/2-Db	Telephone No:	(403) 216-0999	
	Fax No:	(403) 216-0989	

AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING (HOLE PLUGGER)

Mondana
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA)
Richland MT ,
COUNTY OF ACKENZIO
Before me
County and State, this day personally appeared TRIN INITIAMS
who being first duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is employed by Thermal Dall Tra (South Tobacco 3-0), that (s)he has read North Dakota
Century Code Section 38-08.1 and that the foregoing seismic project has been plugged in
accordance with North Dakota Administrative Code Rule 43-02-12 and that the statements on
the attached documents are true.
Hole Plugger Representative
Subscribed in my presence and sworn before me this 6 day of December, 2005.
Notary Public angle of Jong
My Commission Expires 4-19-2007



GEOPHYSICAL EXPLORATION PERMIT

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA OIL AND GAS DIVISION 600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405 BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840 SFN 51459 (03-2005)

1) a. Company			Addre	ess			,					
Tesla Explo	ratìon Ltd. U.S	.A.	P.0	P.O.Box 1610 Havre,Mt. 59501								
Contact				Telephone					Fax			
Brian Korol				(403) 216-1860					(403) 216-0989			
Surety Company				Bond Amount					Bond Number			
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company				\$50,000.00				9	965002143			
2) a. Subcontracti	or(s)	Addre	Address					Telephone				
Midcon Permit Services (Permits)				12877 W 78th Circle, Arvada, Co. 80005					(303) 885-9890			
b. Subcontract		Addre	Address					Telephone				
E.C.S. INC. (SURVEY)				1101-5th 5T. S.W. Siancy, MT. 59270					(406) 482-6066			
c. Subcontractor(s)				Address					Telephone			
Summit Drilling (Drilling)				HC 52 Box 2018 Froid,Mt. 59266					(406) 963-2500			
3) Party Manager			Addre	Address					Telephone			
Larry Smith				Williston, N.D.					(403) 819-5729			
4) Project Name of Sout 7 5) Exploration Me	المسيد	ACC on-Explosiv	<u>o</u> 3 (e, 2D, 3D)	D								
Shot Hole 3	D											
Approximate Drilling Start Date App							ate Compi	etion Date				
	Oct 18/0.	5		Or V.				24/0:	24/05			
	MISSION MUST E		ED AT LE	AST 24 HO	URS IN A	ADVANCE	OF COM	MENCEMEN	IT OF DRI	LL/PLUG	OPERATIONS	
7) Location of Pro	posed Project - Co	unty						·				
	MCKEL	VZ/E	Cou	unty.								
Section(s), Township(s) & R	Sec. 7.8	Sec. 7.8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15 16 17 1. 150				3 N	N R. 99W				
				Sec. T. 150					N R. 90 W			
				Sec. 7.					N R. 99W			
				26, 27, 28, 29, 30 /50							W	
				Sec. T.					.	₹,		
8) Size of Hole	Amt of Charge		Shots per	No. of Mi.			Identifying Marks Used on Nonmetallic Plug					
2 4/2 inch	Elba		(.im.pa).iN		<u> </u>	hysical ID		Plugger ID	b. Plug	ger ID	c. Plugger ID	
3 1/2 inch	5 Lbs.	4041. 7	'5/sq.mi	15.0	Per	rmit# ?	Sur	nmit Dr.				
9) Anticipated special drilling and plugging procedures?												
NONE - BENTONITE FROM the Charge to within 2 to 3 FT. From Surface - Place Plug and Hative leitness												
10) Enclose a pre-	-plot map with prop	osed locati	on of seisn	nic program	lines and	bawger m	ag.				TO SURFACE.	
		,										
Signed /		7	Títle		0			Date	1 1 /	2//2-		
DA. KONN, OPERATIONS SUPERVISOR. USA SEPT 26/05												
	(This sp	ce for Sta	te office u	Eal					litions of Ac	proval if a	ny	
Permit No. 97	0108		Appro	val Date	-30-0	20						
Approved by	<u> </u>	1411		Kelly			Se	e attal	hed he	e Fin		
Title Grop.	hus sind is	y,u.T	Muni	,,	,,,,,	<i>L; i</i>						
County Approval Sent												



Oil and Gas Division

Lynn D. Helms - Director

Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director

Department of Mineral Resources

Lynn D. Helms - Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission

www.oilgas.nd.gov

September 30, 2005

Mr. Brian Korol Tesla Exploration Ltd., U.S.A. P. O. Box 1610 Havre, MT 59501

RE:

Geophysical Exploration Permits # 97-0107, 97-0108, and 97-0109 Wahoo 3D, South Tobacco 3D, and Pleasant Hill 3D Williams and Mckenzie Counties, North Dakota

Dear Mr. Korol:

Please be advised that we are in receipt of your Geophysical Exploration permit and have conditionally approved your permit effective for one year from September 28, 2005. Please review the following conditions for your permit:

- 1. A pre-program meeting with state seismic inspector Tom Torstenson may be required. You must contact him at 701-227-7436 (w) or 701-290-1546 (cell) at least 24 hours prior to any exploration operations.
- 2. All variances for distance restrictions are to be furnished, and a pre-plot map displaying any source points that do not comply with the distance restriction rule must be supplied to the inspector.
- 3. The post plot map must show all water wells, buildings, underground cisterns, pipelines, and flowing springs that fall within the program area and within one half mile of the perimeter of the program.
- 4. If available, a SEG PI with all source and receiver points should be made available to the Oil and Gas Division upon filing of the seismic completion report within 30 days of the completion of the program.
- 5. It is required that within seven days of initial contact between the permitting agent and the operator of the land, the permitting agent shall provide the operator of the land and each landowner owning land within one-half mile [.80 kilometer] of the land on which geophysical exploration activities are to be conducted a written copy of section 38-08.1-04.1 and chapter 38-11.1. The permitting agent shall file an affidavit with this office confirming compliance with such notification.
- 6. The permitting agent shall notify the operator of the land at least seven days before the commencement of any geophysical exploration activity, unless waived by mutual agreement of both parties. The notice must include the approximate time schedule and the location of the planned activity.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, feel free to contact me at 701-328-8020, or Tom Torstenson at the numbers listed in paragraph 1.

Sincerely,

Kelly Triplett

Geophysical Permit Manager



Oil and Gas Division

Lynn D. Helms - Director

Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director

Department of Mineral Resources

Lynn D. Helms - Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission

www.oilgas.nd.gov

September 30, 2005

The Honorable Frances M. Olson McKenzie County Auditor P.O. Box 543 Watford City, ND 58854

RE: Geophysical Exploration

Permit # 97-0108 and 97-0109

Dear Ms. Olson:

Pursuant to Section 38-08.1-04.2 of the North Dakota Century Code, please be advised that Tesla Exploration Ltd. U.S.A. was issued the above captioned permits on September 30, 2005 and will remain in effect for a period of one year.

Should you have any questions, please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Kelly Triplett

Geophysical Permit Manager

ily Mill